36© 2020 Bloom Energy Corporation.  All rights reserved.

APPENDIX: GAAP TO NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION
GROSS MARGIN AND OPERATING INCOME

In $ millions 3QYTD’20 3QYTD’19

Revenue $545 $572

Gross Profit $102 $73

Stock-based compensation – COGS $14 $37

Non-GAAP Gross Profit $116 $110

Non-GAAP Gross Margin % 21.3% 19.2%

OPEX ($178) ($258)

Stock-based compensation – OPEX $43 $123

Non-GAAP Operating Income ($19) ($25)

37© 2020 Bloom Energy Corporation.  All rights reserved.

APPENDIX: GAAP TO NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION
ADJUSTED EPS

In $ millions 3QYTD’20 3QYTD’19
Net loss to Common Stockholders ($130) ($239)

Loss for non-controlling interests ($17) ($14)

Gain (loss) on extinguishment of debt $13 $0

Gain (loss) on warrant & derivatives liabilities ($2) $2

Fair Value Adjustments for certain PPA contracts ($0) $1

Stock-based compensation $57 $160

Adjusted Net Loss ($79) ($89)

Adjusted EPS ($0.61) ($0.78)

Pro forma weighted average shares outstanding
attributable to common, Basic and Diluted 130 115

38© 2020 Bloom Energy Corporation.  All rights reserved.

APPENDIX: GAAP TO NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION
FY’17

In $ millions
FY’17 FY’17

SBC*
FY’17

Non-GAAPGAAP

Revenue $366 $366

COGS $382 ($6) $376

Gross Profit ($16) $6 ($10)

Gross Margin % -4% -3%

OPEX $139 ($23) $116

Operating Income ($155) $29 ($126)

Operating Income Margin % -42% -34%

39© 2020 Bloom Energy Corporation.  All rights reserved.

APPENDIX:  FOOTNOTES
1. Source: UN Financing Climate Futures – Rethinking Infrastructure.  See https://www.oecd.org/environment/cc/climate-futures/.

2. See Bloom’s S-1: “According to data from MarketLine, the total addressable market (TAM) for electricity at the point of customer consumption was approximately $2.4 trillion in 2016. Of this
market, MarketLine determined that 68% consisted of commercial, industrial and public services (CI&P), or $1.6 trillion.”  Net of the $200 billion TAM in US C&I, the result for the rest of world is